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69.Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2 — University
2.1 — Relationship with University
2.1.1 — University Studies Completed

Have you completed or are you in the process of completing university

studies?
TOTAL

Yes, | have. 7

9
Yes, less than 10 years ago.

17
Yes, 10 years ago or over
No. | haven’'t 66
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 1
Vertical percentage 100

i’m See page 62 for collective results

WHICH UNIVERSITY DID YOU ATTEND OR ARE YOU ATTENDING?

This question was only presented to those who have completed or are completing university studies (33%)

e
UPV/EHU

Deustuko Unibertsitatea /
Universidad de Deusto

Mondragon Unibertsitatea /
Mondragon Unibertsitatea
Nafarroako Unibertsitatea /

Universidad de Navarra

UNED
Others in Spain Espalrg?:(aosb:sstpzr_:a: Bzule/
Atzerriko beste batzuk / 'T'
Others Abroad Otras extranjero i
-
Ed-Ee/Ns-Nc | 2
|
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

ﬂm’ See page 62 for collective results
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.1.2 — Completion of university studies by close relatives

DO YOU HAVE ANY CLOSE RELATIVES WHO HAVE COMPLETED OR ARE COMPLETING UNIVERSITY STUDIES?

TOTAL
Yes, they are currently completing them 20
Yes, they have completed them in the last 10 years. 19
Yes, they completed them over 10 years ago 19
No 41
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 1
Vertical percentage 100

m’f See page 65 for collective results

WHICH UNIVERSITY DID THEY / DO THEY ATTEND?

Question presented only to those who answered that they have a relative currently completing university studies (58%)

UPV/EHU

Deustuko Unibertsitatea /
Universidad de Deusto

Mondragon Unibertsitatea /

Mondragon Unibertsitatea

Nafarroako Unibertsitatea /
Universidad de Navarra

Espainiako beste batzuk /
Otras Espafia

Atzerriko beste batzuk /
Otras extranjero

Others in Spain

Others Abroad

Ed-Ee/ Ns-Nc

20 30 40 50 60

o
_
o

T’m See page 65 for collective results
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.2 — University in society

2.2.1 —Objectives of University

()

@

©)

(4)

16

IN YOUR OPINION WHAT IS THE MAIN OBJECTIVE OF UNIVERSITIES? AND THE SECOND ONE?

TOTAL

Prepare students for a future job (1) 80
Contribute to the creation of a critical and reflexive society (2)

40
Scientific research in topics relevant for society (3)

39
Prepare future leaders (4) 21
Others 1
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 3

Percentages not equal to 100 as multiple answer is possible

W‘" See page 68 for collective results
IN YOUR OPINION WHAT IS THE MAIN OBJECTIVE OF UNIVERSITIES? AND THE SECOND ONE?

Gazteak prestatzea etorkizunean
beren lanbidean aritzeko /
Preparar a las y los jévenes para
desempefiar su trabajo en el futuro

Gizarte kritiko eta gogoetatsu
bat sortzen laguntzea /
Contribuir a crear una
sociedad critica y reflexiva
Gizartearentzat garrantzitsuak diren gaiei
buruzko ikerketa zientifikoak egitea /
Realizar investigaciones cientificas en
temas relevantes para la sociedad

Datozen urteetan herrialdea zuzenduko
duten liderrak formatzea /
; T 21
Formar a los lideres que dirigiran
el pais en los proximos afios
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.2.2 —Importance of University

)

@

©)

IN YOUR OPINION, HOW IMPORTANT IS UNIVERSITY FOR...?

TOTAL

Very important 51

CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE ;

BASQUE COUNTRY (1) Rather important 39
Not quite important 6
Not important 1
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 3
Very important 49

SOCIAL PROGRESS OF THE Rather important 41

BASQUE COUNTRY (2)
Not quite important 6
Not important 1
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 4
Very important 49

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ;

OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY (3) Rather important 40
Not quite important 6
Not important 1
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 5

Vertical percentage 100

ﬂv‘" See page 70 for collective results

IN YOUR OPINION, HOW IMPORTANT IS UNIVERSITY FOR...?

EUSKADIREN KULTUR

GARAPENERAKO / 39 6 3
EL DESARROLLO CULTURAL DE
EUSKADI
EUSKADIREN AURRERAPEN
SOZIALERAKO /
EL AVANCE SOCIAL DE
EUSKADI
EUSKADIREN GARAPEN

EKONOMIKORAKO /
EL DESARROLLO ECONOMICO
DE EUSKADI

T T T T T T T T T T

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

= Oso garrantzitsua/ = Nahikoa garrantzitsua / = Garrantzi gutxikoa / = Ez batere garrantzitsua / = Ed-Ee /
Muy importante Bastante importante Poco importante Nada importante Ns-Nc

® Very important Rather important ™ Not quite important ® Not important DK/NA
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.2.3 —Contribution of University to society

DO PLEASE STATE YOUR OPINION ON WHAT IS THE MAIN CONTRIBUTION

OF UNIVERSITY TO SOCIETY

TOTAL
Education in general (1) 34
Training for a future job (2) 8
Cultural dissemination, improvement of cultural knowledge of society (3) 7
Education for the acquisition of values, critical spirit and/or freedom of thought
(4) ;
Innovation, Research (5) 4
Contribute to the development of the country and its society (6) 3
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer (7) 38
Vertical percentage 100

Impromptu answers have been codified

Wﬂ See page 73 for collective results

DO PLEASE STATE YOUR OPINION ON WHAT IS THE MAIN CONTRIBUTION

OF UNIVERSITY TO SOCIETY

Heziketa oro har /
(1) Formacion en general

Lana betetzeko formazioa /
(2) Formacién para el desempefio laboral

Kultura hedatzea, herritarren kultura-maila hobetzea /

Balioak, espiritu kritikoa edota pentsamendu-askatasuna
(4) izateko formazioa / Formacion para tener valores, espiritu
critico y/o libertad de pensamiento

8
[ F—
i . . - 7
(3)  Difundir cultura, mejorar el nivel cultural de la poblacion |~
[FR—
7
S

Ikerketa, berrikuntza / s
(5) Investigacion, innovacion
Herriaren garapenari laguntzea, gizartea hobetzea / T
(6) Mejorar la sociedad, contribuir al desarrollo del pais | =
Ed-Ee/
) Ns-No -
0 20 30

40
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.2.4 =University or Vocational Training

IF YOU, OR ONE OF YOUR CHILDREN WERE TO CHOOSE BETWEEN A UNIVERSITY DEGREE OR A VOCATIONAL TRAINING
PATH, WHICH OF THE TWO OPTIONS WOULD YOU RECOMMEND?

TOTAL
A university degree 51
A vocational training qualification 35
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 14
Vertical percentage 100

m See page 76 for collective results

IF YOU, OR ONE OF YOUR CHILDREN WERE TO CHOOSE BETWEEN A UNIVERSITY DEGREE OR A VOCATIONAL TRAINING
PATH, WHICH OF THE TWO OPTIONS WOULD YOU RECOMMEND?

60

50

40

30

20

10

~@-Unibertsitateko karrera bat egin / —@-Lanbide Heziketako modulu bat egin / o-Ed-Ee/
Estudiar una carrera en la Universidad Estudiar un médulo de Formacién Profesional Ns-Nc

2002 2004 2007 2013 2019

= A university degree ® A vocational training qualification
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.2.5 —-Reasons to choose University studies

WHAT ARE THE TWO MAIN REASONS TO CHOOSE A UNIVERSITY DEGREE?

Question addressed only to those who would rather choose a university degree (51%)

TOTAL

Because it offers more professional options (1) 40
Because with a university degree you can opt for better paid jobs. (2) 36
Because the profession of their choice requires a university degree (3) 27
Because it offers an enrichening life-experience (emancipation, meeting new people,

finding your path in life...) (4) 21
To gain more culture (5) 19
To access the international job market (6) 18
Because the topics studied at university are more interesting (7) 14
Because it brings more social prestige (8) 6

Other reasons (9)

~Doesn’t know/-doesn’t want-to-answer-(10)
\ 7

Percentages do not amount 100 as multiple answer was possible

Wﬂ See page 77 for collective results

WHAT ARE THE TWO MAIN REASONS TO CHOOSE A UNIVERSITY DEGREE?

Irteera profesional gehiago dituelako /
(1) Porque tiene mas salidas profesionales

Hobeto ordaindutako lanpostua lortzeko
2 aukera gehiago daudelako / 36
( ) Porque se puede optar a trabajos mejor pagados

Nahi duen lanbideak hori eskatzen duelako /
(3) Porque quiere dedicarse a una profesion que la requiere

Unibertsitatean ikastea bizi-esperientzia
( 4) aberasgarria delako / 21
Porque es una experiencia vital enriquecedora
Pertsona kultuagoa izateko / 19
(5) Para ser una persona mas culta

Nazioarteko mailan lana aurkitzeko
(6) aukerak ematen dituelako / 18
Porque permite encontrar empleo a nivel internacional

27

Unibertsitatean gai interesgarriagoak ikasten direlako /
(7) Porque en la universidad se estudian temas mas 14
interesantes

Prestigio sozial handiagoa duelako /
Porque tiene mas prestigio social

(8) | . . : .

o
-
o
[N
o
w
S
o~
o
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.2.6 —Reasons to choose Vocational Training

1)

()

)

(4)

Q)

(6)

()

(8)

WHAT ARE THE TWO MAIN REASONS TO CHOOSE VOCATIONAL TRAINING QUALIFICATIONS?

This question was only addressed to those who would rather choose vocational training qualifications (35%)

TOTAL

. ) ) 79
Offers more opportunities to find a job (1)
More practically oriented (2) 37
Because the profession of their choice requires it (3) 23
Because the topics studied in vocational training are more interesting (4) 1
Because it takes less time to complete the studies (5)

12

Because it is less expensive (6) 9
Closer to home, it doesn’t require emancipation (7) 3
It is easier to complete (8) 5
Other reasons 5
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 5

Percentages do not amount 100 as multiple answer was possible

mﬁ See page 80 for collective results

WHAT ARE THE TWO MAIN REASONS TO CHOOSE VOCATIONAL TRAINING QUALIFICATIONS?

Lana aurkitzeko aukera gehiago dituelako /
Porque tiene mas posibilidades de encontrar trabajo

Formazio praktikoagoa delako /
Porque es una formacién mas practica

Nahi duen lanbideak hori eskatzen duelako /
Porque quiere dedicarse a una profesion que la requiere

Lanbide Heziketan gai interesgarriagoak ikasten direlako / |l
Porque en la Formacion Profesional se 14
estudian temas mas interesantes

Urte gutxiago direlako ikasten /
z . 12
Porque son menos afios estudiando

Merkeagoa delako /
; 9
Porque es mas barato
Hurbiltasunagatik, etxetik joan beharrik ez dagoelako / 3

Por cercania, porque no es necesario marcharse de casa

Porque es mas facil

Errazagoa delako / Fz
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.2.7 — Perceptions and attitudes towards University-related topics
DO YOU: “FULLY AGREE”, “QUITE AGREE”, “QUITE DISAGREE” OR, “FULLY DISAGREE"?

TOTAL
Fully agree 53
MORE COOPERATION BETWEEN EMPLOYERS AND Quite agree 38
UNIVERSITIES WOULD IMPROVE EDUCATION (1) Quite disagree
Fully disagree 1
DK/NA 7
BASQUE UNIVERSITIES SHOULD OFFER OPPORTUNITIES TO Fully agree 41
STUDY BOTH IN BASQUE AND IN SPANISH (2) Quite agree 38
Quite disagree
Fully disagree
DK/NA 11
Fully agree 21
UNIVERSITY STUDIES SHOULD HELP STUDENTS TO ACTIVELY )
CONTRIBUTE TO SOCIETY (3) Quite agree 53
Quite disagree 9
Fully disagree 2
DK/NA 14
THE EXCESIVE IMPORTANCE GIVEN TO BASQUE IN THE UNIVERSITIES
OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY IS A PROBLEM BECAUSE IT DIMINISHES
THE CHANCES OF ATTRACTING STUDENTS AND TEACHERS FROM Fully agree 19
OTHER AREAS (4) Quite agree 33
Quite disagree 19
Fully disagree 12
DK/NA 17
Fully agree 18
ONLY PEOPLE FROM A PRIVILEDGED BACKGROUND CAN AFFORD Quite agree 32
UNIVERSITY STUDIES THESE DAYS (5) Quite disagree 3
Fully disagree 10
DK/NA 8
Fully agree 16
UNIVERSITIES SHOULD NOT OFFER DEGREES THAT HAVE FEW Quite agree 18
PROFESSIONAL POSIBILITIES (6) Quite disagree 29
Fully disagree 23
DK/NA 13
Fully agree 14
THE CONTENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY DEGREES MEET THE ECONOMIC }
DEMANDS OF SOCIETY (7) Quite agree 35
Quite disagree 17
Fully disagree 4
DK/NA 30
Fully agree 10
THE QUALITY OFFERED BY PRIVATE UNIVERSITIES IS HIGHER THAN Quite agree 18
THAT OF THE PUBLIC ONES (8) Quite disagree 33
Fully disagree 17
DK/NA 22
Fully agree 9
PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES REQUIRE HIGHER EFFORTS FROM STUDENTS (9) Quite agree 23
Quite disagree 29
Fully disagree 9
DK/NA 31
Fully agree 8
THERE IS NO POINT IN ATTENDING UNIVERSITY AS IT DOESN'T GRANT  Quite agree 17
FINDING A POSITION (10) Quite disagree 37
Fully disagree 28
DK/NA 10
Vertical percentage 100

Wﬂ? See page 83 for collective results
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

)

@

©)

(4)

®)

(6)

U]

®)

©)

(10)

DO YOU: “FULLY AGREE”, “QUITE AGREE”, “QUITE DISAGREE” OR, “FULLY DISAGREE"?

UNIBERTSITATEEN ETA ENPRESEN ARTEKO LANKIDETZA
HANDIAGOAK IKASLEEN FORMAZIOA HOBETUKO LUKE /
UNA MAYOR COLABORACION ENTRE UNIVERSIDADES Y EMPRESAS
MEJORARIA LA FORMACION DE LAS Y LOS ESTUDIANTES

EUSKADIKO UNIBERTSITATEEK AUKERA EMAN BEHAR DUTE EDOZEIN
KARRERA BAI EUSKARAZ BAI GAZTELANIAZ IKASI AHAL IZATEKO /

LAS UNIVERSIDADES DE EUSKADI DEBEN DAR LA POSIBILIDAD DE ESTUDIAR
CUALQUIER CARRERA TANTO EN EUSKERA COMO EN CASTELLANO

UNIBERTSITATE IKASKETEK LAGUNTZEN DUTE IKASLEAK PRESTATZEN
GIZARTEARI EKARPEN AKTIBOA EGITEKO /

LOS ESTUDIOS UNIVERSITARIOS AYUDAN A PREPARAR A LOS ESTUDIANTES
PARA CONTRIBUIR ACTIVAMENTE A LA SOCIEDAD

EUSKADIKO UNIBERTSITATEETAN EUSKARARI EMATEN ZAION GEHIEGIZKO GA-
RRANTZIA ARAZOA DA, KANPOKO IKASLE ETA IRAKASLEAK ETORTZEKO AUKE-
RAK MUGATZEN DITUELAKO / LA EXCESIVA IMPORTANCIA QUE SE DA AL EUSKE-
RA EN LAS UNIVERSIDADES DE EUSKADI ES UN PROBLEMA PORQUE LIMITA LAS
POSIBILIDADES DE CONTAR CON ALUMNADO Y PROFESORADO DE FUERA

GAUR EGUN EGOERA EKONOMIKO ONA DUTENAK BAKARRIK
JOAN DAITEZKE UNIBERTSITATERA /

HOY EN DIA SOLO LAS PERSONAS CON UNA BUENA SITUACION
ECONOMICA PUEDEN ACCEDER A LA UNIVERSIDAD

UNIBERTSITATEEK EZ LITUZKETE ESKAINI BEHAR OSO
IRTEERA PROFESIONAL GUTXI DITUZTEN KARRERAK /
LAS UNIVERSIDADES NO DEBERIAN OFERTAR CARRERAS
QUE TENGAN MUY POCAS SALIDAS PROFESIONALES

UNIBERTSITATEKO TITULUDUNEN PRESTAKUNTZA BAT

DATOR EKONOMIAK BEHAR DITUEN EZAGUTZEKIN /

LA PREPARACION DE LOS TITULADOS UNIVERSITARIOS COINCIDE
BIEN CON LOS CONOCIMIENTOS QUE NECESITA LA ECONOMIA

UNIBERTSITATE PRIBATUEK KALITATE HANDIAGOKO
IRAKASKUNTZA ESKAINTZEN DUTE PUBLIKOEK BAINO /
LAS UNIVERSIDADES PRIVADAS OFRECEN ENSENANZA
DE MAS CALIDAD QUE LAS PUBLICAS

UNIBERTSITATE PUBLIKOEK EXIJENTZIA MAILA
HANDIAGOA DUTE IKASKETETAN /

LAS UNIVERSIDADES PUBLICAS TIENEN UN
MAYOR NIVEL DE EXIGENCIA EN LOS ESTUDIOS

UNIBERTSITATEAN IKASTEAK EZ DU MEREZI, EZ
DUELAKO ZIURTATZEN LANA LORTZEA /

NO MERECE LA PENA ESTUDIAR EN LA UNIVERSIDAD
PORQUE NO GARANTIZA QUE SE LOGRE UN EMPLEO

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

u Guztiz ados / = Nahikoa ados /  Nahikoa kontra / = Guztiz kontra / - Ed-Ee/
Totalmente de acuerdo Bastante de acuerdo Bastante en desacuerdo Totalmente en desacuerdo Ns-N¢
= Fully agree = Quite agree = Quite disagree = Fully disagree DK/NA
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.3 — General opinion on Basque Universities

2.3.1 - Impromptu knowledge of the universities of the Basque
Country

COULD YOU TELL ME WHAT UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY DO YOU KNOW?

.—

UPV/EHU v

DEUSTUKO UNIBERTSITATEA/
UNIVERSIDAD DE DEUSTO

MONDRAGON UNIBERTSITATEA /
MONDRAGON UNIBERTSITATEA

OTHERS BESTE BAT/ T Aipatzen dituztenen % /
OTRA % de quienes las mencionan

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

“\M See page 89 for collective results

2.3.2 — General performance of the universities of the Basque Country

GENERALLY SPEAKING, DO YOU THINK THE PERFORMANCE OF THE UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY IS, “VERY

GOOD”, “RATHER GOOD”, “RATHER BAD” OR, “VERY BAD"?

TOTAL
Very good 18
Rather good 60
Rather bad 3
Very bad 1
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 18
Vertical percentage 100

m See page 90 for collective results
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.3.3 — Quality of the universities of the Basque Country in comparison to those of other
regions in the country

COMPARED TO THE QUALITY OF THE UNIVERSITIES OF OTHER AUTONOMOUS REGIONS OF THE COUNTRY, THE
UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY ARE IN YOUR OPINION...?

TOTAL
Much better 4
Better 33
Similar 35
Worse 2
Much worse 0
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 26
Vertical percentage 100

W‘" See page 91 for collective results

2.3.4 — Quality of the Universities of the Basque Country compared to other European
countries

COMPARED TO THE QUALITY OF UNVERSITIES IN OTHER EUROPEAN COUNTRIES, DO YOU THINK THE QUALITY OF THE
UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY IS IN YOUR OPINION...?

TOTAL
Much better 1
Better 7
Similar 40
Worse 15
Much worse 1
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 36
Vertical percentage 100

m See page 92 for collective results

25

Prospekzio Soziologikoen Kabinetea — Eusko Jaurlaritzako Lehendakaritza /
Gabinete de Prospeccién Sociolégica — Presidencia del Gobierno Vasco




69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.3.5 - News about the University

COULD YOU MENTION A PIECE OF NEWS ABOUT THE UNIVERSITY THAT YOU HAVE HERD,
WATCHED OR READ LATELY?

TOTAL

Registration, new degrees 4
Violence, conflicts due to diverse thinking 3
Research 1
Institutions, employees, financing, fees 1
Demonstrations, strikes 1
Others 3

Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 88
Vertical percentage 100

Impromptu answers were later codified

mﬁ See page 93 for collective results
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.4 — Perceptions and opinions on certain topics about the universities of the
Basque Country

2.4.1 — Characteristics of the universities of the Basque
Country

I'M GOING TO MENTION SOME CHARACTERISTICS THAT | WOULD LIKE YOU TO NUMERICALLY LINK TO THE DESCRIPTION OF THE
UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY ON A SCALE FROM 0 TO 10, 0 MEANING THAT CHARACTERISTIC DOES NOT RELATE AT ALL
TO THE UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY, AND 10 MEANING IT CIMPLETELY RELATES TO THEM. PLEASE BEAR IN MIND WE
REFER TO THE THREE UNIVERSITIES IN THE BASQUE COUNTRY IN GENERAL:

Prestigious Prestigioduna / Prestigiosa _

. . Modernoa, berritzailea / 6.5
Modern, innovative Moderna, innovadora 2
Efficient Eraginkorra / Eficiente 6,5
G konpromé-tli.t-ﬁa/ ............... s 4 .....................................
Socially engaged Comprometida con la sociedad b
Close Hurbila / Cercana 6,3

. Demokratikoa / Democratica | E:E
Democratic !

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Averages (0=it doesn’t relate to them at all; 10= it completely relates to them)

W See page 95 for collective results
2.4.2 — Accessibility

BEARING IN MIND HOW DIFFICULT IT IS TO ENROL IN THE UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY, HOW ACCESIBLE
DO YOU THINK UNIVERSITIES ARE IN THE BASQUE COUNTRY?

TOTAL
Very accessible 7
Quite accessible 37
Not quite accessible 35
Very inaccessible 6
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 16
Vertical percentage 100

m See page 98 for collective results
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

WHY DO YOU FIND IT DIFFICULT TO ACCESS?

Question only presented to those who found it very inaccessible (41%)

Gastuagatik /
Related expenses Por el gasto que supone
High scores required ~ Karrera batzuetara sartzeko oso
to enrol certain nota altuak eskatzen direlako / 44
degrees Porque se exigen calificaciones muy
altas para acceder a algunas carreras
Ez daudelako nahikoa leku / 4
Not enough places Porque no hay plazas suficientes
Beste arrazoi batengatik / P
Por otro motivo
Other reasons
EdEe/ |,
DK/NA Ns-Nc
-
0 10 20 30 40 50

W‘" See page 98 for collective results

2.4.3 — Teaching quality

CONSIDERING THE THREE UNIVERSITIES IN THE BASQUE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM, AND ACCORDING TO YOUR BELIEF, THE
TEACHING QUALITY IS...?

TOTAL
Very high 17
Rather high 62
Low 4
Very low 0
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 17
Vertical percentage 100

ﬂm’ See page 101 for collective results
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.4.4 — Variety of the study programmes

CONSIDERING THE VARIETY OF THE STUDY PROGRAMMES OFFEREN IN THE UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY,

WOULD YOU CONSIDER THERE IS A WIDE VARIETY, A REASONABLE VARIETY, OR LITTLE VARIETY?

TOTAL
Wide 20
Reasonable 52
Little
Very little 0
Doesn'’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 21
Vertical percentage 100

W‘" See page 102 for collective results

2.4.5 — Qualification of the teaching staff

[

~

REGARDING THE QUALITFICATION OF THE TEACHING STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY, WOULD

YOU CONSIDER THEM TO BE HIGHLY QUALIFIED, RATHER QUALIFIED, NOT QUITE QUALIFIED OR, UNDERQUALIFIED?

TOTAL
Highly qualified 15
Rather qualified 50
Not quite qualified
Underqualified 0
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 28
Vertical percentage 100

m See page 103 for collective results

2.4.6 — Relationship with companies

IN YOUR OPINION THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY AND COMPANIES IS

VERY CLOSE, QUITE CLOSE, NOT QUITE CLOSE OR, DISTANT?

TOTAL
Very close 12
Quite close 38
Not quite close 18
Distant 1
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 30
Vertical percentage 100

#m See page 104 for collective results
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.4.7 —=Advances in research

REGARDING RESEARCH, DO YOU THINK THE UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY ARE, VERY ADVANCED, QUITE
ADVANCED OR, NOT ADVANCED AT ALL?

e R
TOTAL

Very advanced 10

Quite advanced 46

Not quite advanced 17

Not advanced at all 1

Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 26

Vertical percentage 100

mﬁ See page 105 for collective results

2.4.8 — Gender equality

ARE THE UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY IN YOUR OPINION VERY GENDER-EGALITARIAN, QUITE GENDER-
EGALITARIAN, NOT QUITE GENDER-EGALITARIAN, NOT GENDER-EGALITARIAN AT ALL?

e N
TOTAL
Very gender-egalitarian 23
Quite gender-egalitarian 44
Not quite gender-egalitarian 11
Not gender-egalitarian at all 1
Doesn'’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 21
Vertical percentage 100 | J

m See page 106 for collective results

2.4.9 — Accessibility for students with special needs

TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU THINK THE UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY ARE ACCESSIBLE FOR STUDENTS WITH
DIVERSE SENSORIAL FUNCTIONALITY?

4 M\
TOTAL

Very accessible 11
Quite accessible 31
Not quite accessible 13
Not accessible at all 2

Doesn'’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 43
Vertical percentage 100

#m See page 107 for collective results
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.4.10 — International cooperation

DO YOU THINK THE UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY ARE VERY INVOLVED, QUITE INVOLVED, SCARCELY

INVOLVED OR, NOT INVOLVED AT ALL WITH UNIVERSITIES FROM ABROAD?

o
TOTAL
Very involved 12
Quite involved 32
Scarcely involved 11
Not involved at all 1
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 44
Vertical percentage 100 \

“\M See page 108 for collective results

2.4.11 — International Mobility Programmes for students

IN YOUR OPINION, THE INTERNATIONAL MOBILITY PROGRAMMES FOR STUDENTS OFFERED BY THE UNIVERSITIES OF

THE BASQUE COUNTRY ARE VERY GOOD, RATHER GOOD, RATHER BAD OR, VERY BAD?

g
TOTAL

Very good 13

Rather good 43

Rather bad 5

Very bad

Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 39

Vertical percentage 100 L

\

Wﬂ See page 109 for collective results

2.4.12 — Cooperation with the University of Bordeaux

HAVE YOU HEARD OF THE COOPERATION AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY AND
THE UNIVERSITY OF BORDEAUX?

TOTAL
Yes 14
No 75
Doesn'’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 11
Vertical percentage 100

mﬂ’ See page 110 for collective results
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.4.13 — Cooperation within the Euskadi-Aquitaine-Navarre European Area

WOULD YOU BE IN FAVOUR OF THE DESIGN OF SOME STUDY PROGRAMMES IN COOPERATION WITH THE EUSKADI-
AQUITAINE-NAVARRE EUROPEAN AREA?

TOTAL
Totally agree 37
Quite agree 40
Quite disagree 2
Totally disagree 1
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 20
Vertical percentage 100

MW See page 111 for collective results

2.4.14 — Studies in English

WOULD YOU AGREE WITH SOME STUDIES BEING OFFERED IN ENGLISH IN THE UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY?

.
TOTAL

Totally agree 49

Quite agree 39

Quite disagree 3

Totally disagree

Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 8

Vertical percentage 100 E

m See page 112 for collective results

2.4.15 - Vocational training accessibility

WOULD YOU AGREE WITH SOME STUDY PROGRAMMES BEING DESIGNED FOR THE INCORPORATION OF STUDENTS TO
VOCATIONAL TRAINING?

TOTAL
Totally agree 52
Quite agree 36
Quite disagree 2
Totally disagree 1
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 10
Vertical percentage 100

mﬂ’ See page 113 for collective results
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.4.16 — Online study-programme offer

IN YOUR OPINION, THE ONLINE STURDY-PROGRAMME OFFER OF THE UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY IS VERY

WIDE, RATHER WIDE, RATHER SCARCE OR, VERY SCARCE?

TOTAL
Very wide 8
Rather wide 19
Rather scarce 12
Very scarce 4
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 56
Vertical percentage 100

“\M See page 114 for collective results

2.4.17 — Options to study online

ARE YOU IN FAVOUR OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF ONLINE TEACHING FOR SOME OF THE DEGREES OFFERED IN THE

UNIVERSITITES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY?

TOTAL
Very favourable 33
Quite favourable 38
Not favourable 9
Against 5
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 14
Vertical percentage 100

m See page 115 for collective results
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69. Euskal Soziometroa: Unibertsitatea (Landa lana: 2019/01/29-02/09)
Sociémetro Vasco 69: La Universidad (Trabajo de campo: 29/01-09/02/2019)

2.4.18 — Supervision of degrees and image of Universities

REGARDING THE SUPERVSION OF THE ACTIVITIES OF THE UNIVERSITIES IN ORDER TO AVOID FORGERY IN THE DEGREES
ISSUED, DO YOU CONSIDER IT TO BE VERY STRICT, RATHER STRICT, RATHER LAX OR, VERY LAX?

TOTAL
Very strict 12
Rather strict 36
Rather lax 12
Very lax 5
Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 35
Vertical percentage 100

m’f See page 116 for collective results

YOU MAY HAVE HAD NEWS ABOUT CERTAIN CASES OF FORGERY IN DEGREES ISSUED TO SOME POLITICIANS. HAVE
THESE NEWS AFFECTED THE PUBLIC IMAGE OF THE UNIVERSITIES OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY?

7=
TOTAL

Yes, they have 38

No, they haven't 51

Doesn’t know/ doesn’t want to answer 11

Vertical percentage 100

34

?’MW See page 117 for collective results

Prospekzio Soziologikoen Kabinetea — Eusko Jaurlaritzako Lehendakaritza /
Gabinete de Prospeccién Socioldgica — Presidencia del Gobierno Vasco



The present document is a translation from an extract of the 69t Basque Sociometre carried out by the
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